Given that the Issue Price represents a premium with reference to the recent closing prices of
the Shares, the Directors consider that the Issue Price is fair and reasonable and the allotment
and issue of the Consideration Shares at the Issue Price is in the interests of the Company and
the Shareholders as a whole.

The Consideration Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to the General Mandate. No
further approval is required to be obtained from the Shareholders. The Consideration Shares,
when allotted and issued, will rank pari passu in all respects among themselves and with the
Shares in issue.

An application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange
for the approval for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares.

– 5 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and
(ii) immediately following the issue of the Consideration Shares are set out below:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately following
the issue of the Consideration

Shares
Shares Approximate % Shares Approximate %

Hongkong Chuang Yue
Co., Limited (Note 1) 804,360,000 17.95 804,360,000 16.84

Wealth Max Holdings
Limited (Note 2) 510,520,000 11.39 510,520,000 10.68

New Front Developments
Limited  (Note 3) 461,372,000 10.30 461,372,000 9.66

Public Shareholders 2,704,998,000 60.36 2,704,998,000 56.62
The First Vendor – – 150,000,000 3.14
The Second Vendor – – 146,250,000 3.06

4,481,250,000 100.00 4,777,500,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Hongkong Chuang Yue Co., Limited is owned as to 100% by Shenmane.D Co., Limited, which in turn is

wholly-owned by Golden Cloud Co., Limited, and which in turn is wholly-owned by Mr. Tang Mingyang,

an executive Director.

2. Wealth Max Holdings Limited is owned by Mr. Wilson Sea, the Chairman of the Board and an executive

Director, as to 100%.

3. New Front Developments Limited is owned by Ms. Wang Jingyan as to 100%.

INFORMATION ON THE VENDORS AND VIRSCEND EDUCATION

The First Vendor

Based on the information provided by the First Vendor, the First Vendor is an investment
holding company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability.